

**CNR No. DLST01-00397-2019**

**SC No. 363 of 2019**

**State Vs Rakesh & Anr.**

**FIR No. 98/2019**

**PS Hauz Khas**

**(PHYSICAL HEARING DAY)**

**09.10.2021**

**In view of circular no. Judl-II/F.7/South/Saket/2021/16056-16106/New Delhi dated 01.10.2021 of Ld. Officiating Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts issued on the basis of Order No. 700/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30.09.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, matter is taken up today through physical hearing.**

**File has been taken up today as 20.08.2021 was declared to be a holiday on account of Muharram.**

**Present:** Sh. Narender Yadav, Ld. Substitute APP for State.

*In view of the Office Order No. Judl.II/F.102/South/Saket/2021/15939-15963/New Delhi dated 29.09.2021 of Ld. Officiating Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi, bail roster for the month of October 2021 has been assigned to the undersigned.*

*In view of National Lockdown w.e.f. 25.03.2020 owing to Covid-19 pandemic and subsequent severe second wave of the pandemic w.e.f. 09.04.2021, the normal functioning of the District Courts in Delhi was suspended in terms of the directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and en-bloc dates were accordingly given from time to time in the cases. The present case is now listed for today.*

Heard. Records perused.

Contd....

:2:

Perusal of record shows that the matter is continuing for consideration on point of cognizance.

Let IO be summoned through the DCP concerned for next date of hearing.

Now to come up on **23.11.2021**.

**(Vrinda Kumari)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)**  
**New Delhi/09.10.2021**