

CNR No. DLST-01-003970-2019

SC No. 363/2019

State Vs. Rakesh Yadav & another

FIR No. 98/2019

PS Hauz Khas

23.11.2021

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Sh. Umar Khan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for complainant.
Sh. Sunil, reader from the office of ACP Hauz Khas.

As per the report received, IO/ACP Rajnish has been transferred to Chandigarh. Exemption has been sought by IO on the ground of official exigency.

Submission on behalf of State heard.

One of the accused, namely, Avinash Sharma has been kept in column no. 12 by the IO.

I have perused the statements u/s 161 CrPC of the public witnesses, namely, Jaspal Singh and Prahlad Singh. I have also perused the supplementary statement of complainant recorded by IO/ACP Rajnish. These statements support the finding of the IO that there was no sufficient finding to place accused Avinash Sharma in column no. 11. However, it has not been disclosed as to which caste do the accused persons kept in column no. 11 belong to.

Contd....

- 2 -

Let IO ACP Rajnish posted at Chandigarh, DSP Crime be summoned through SHO concerned for the NDOH.

Put up for same and report of the IO and further consideration on **14.12.2021**.

(VRINDA KUMARI)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/23.11.2021