

**CNR No. DLST01-003970-2019**

**SC No. 363 of 2019**

**State Vs Rakesh Yadav & Anr.**

**FIR No. 98/2019**

**PS Hauz Khas**

**13.12.2023**

**Present:** Dr. Dinesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Rekha Yadav on bail.  
Accused Rakesh Yadav is stated to have expired.  
Sh. Mukesh Kumar Mall, Ld. Counsel for both  
accused.  
Complainant in person with Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh.  
Gopi Chand.

**Ld. Additional PP for State has been assigned to  
this Court on sharing basis with Ld. ASJ-04 (POCSO), South.**

Matter is at the stage of prosecution evidence.  
However, accused Rakesh Yadav is stated to have expired on  
14.10.2023.

**Issue notice to IO/SHO concerned to verify the  
factum of death of accused Rakesh Yadav and file report in  
this regard on the next date of hearing.**

List now for aforesaid purpose and prosecution  
evidence on **04.04.2024**.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to the IO/SHO  
concerned along with notice for compliance.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/13.12.2023**