

**CNR No. DLST01-003970-2019**

**SC No. 363 of 2019**

**State Vs Rakesh Yadav & Anr.**

**FIR No. 98/2019**

**PS Hauz Khas**

**04.04.2024**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Rakesh Yadav stated to have expired.  
Accused Rekha Yadav on bail.  
Sh. Mukesh Kumar Mall, Ld. Counsel for both  
accused.  
Sh. Gopi Chand, Ld. Counsel for complainant.  
PW / Complainant Gyan Chand Gautam in person.

Death verification report of accused Rakesh Yadav has been filed by HC Jai Narayan, as per which, accused Rakesh Yadav has expired on 14.10.2023. Copy of death certificate is also annexed with the report.

In view of the death verification report, **present case as against accused Rakesh Yadav stands abated.**

Matter is otherwise at the stage of prosecution evidence.

PW1 Sh. Gyan Chand Gautam has been examined-in-chief by State and partly cross-examined on behalf of accused Rekha Yadav. His further cross-examination on behalf of accused Rekha Yadav is deferred for production of complaint lodged with the MCD by the witness as well as production of original 32 receipts by Ld. Counsel for accused.

**PW1 Gyan Chand Gautam is bound down for next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on **15.05.2024.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/04.04.2024**